
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public  
Contact:  Katie Smith  
Tel: 01270 686465 
 E-Mail: katie.smith@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Tuesday, 24th July, 2012 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
3. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda 
 

4. Declarations of Party Whip   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 

any item on the agenda. 
 

5. Public Speaking Time/ Open Session   
 
 A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 

any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers 
 

Public Document Pack



6. Highways Maintenance Update  (Pages 7 - 18) 
 
 To receive a report on the first six months of the new contact with Ringway Jacobs 

 
7. Street Lighting Strategy  (Pages 19 - 30) 
 
 To give consideration to a report on the Council’s Street Lighting Strategy 

 
8. Street Naming Policy  (Pages 31 - 50) 
 
 To give consideration to the proposed Street Naming Policy 

 
9. Local Sustainable Transport Fund (LSTF)  (Pages 51 - 54) 
 
 To receive a presentation on funds received by the Council through the LSTF 

 
10. Work Programme  (Pages 55 - 60) 
 
 To give consideration to the Committee’s Work Programme 

 
11. Forward Plan  (Pages 61 - 66) 
 
 To give consideration to the Forward Plan 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny 
Committee 

held on Tuesday, 26th June, 2012 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor W Livesley (Chairman) 
 
Councillors D Brickhill, H Davenport, W S Davies, K Edwards, W Fitzgerald, 
R Fletcher, P Hayes, S Hogben and P Hoyland 
 
In Attendance 
 
Councillors P Menlove – Portfolio Holder for Environmental Services 
Councillor S Corcoran – Visiting Councillor 
 
Officers 
 
M Averil – Service Leader, Cheshire East Highways 
P Davies – Highways and Transportation – Investment Manager 
R Kemp – Waste Strategy Manager 
C Simpson – Head of Development 
R Skip – Waste and Recycling Manager 
 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillor D Stockton 

 
9 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 April 2012 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
On behalf of the Committee, the Chairman thanked the previous Chairman and 
Vice Chairman for all their hard work during the 2011/2012 Municipal Year.  
 

10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 

11 DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  
 
There were declarations of Party Whip 
 

12 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/ OPEN SESSION  

Agenda Item 2Page 1



 
There were no members of the public who wished to speak. 
 

13 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Consideration was given to the work programme, it was agreed that a Task and 
Finish Group comprising of Councillors H Davenport, K Edwards, R Fletcher, P 
Hayes, P Hoyland and B Livesley, be established to investigate the current 
position with regard to waste and to determine a suitable way forward. It was also 
agreed that a Task and Finish Group comprising of Councillors H Davenport, S 
Davies, S Hogben and B Livesley, be established to review the Planning 
Enforcement Service. Both reviews would need to be completed by 
September/October 2012. 
 
With regard to the Car Parking Task and Finish Group, the Chairman highlighted 
that in order to fit in with Cabinet deadlines, it may be necessary to bring forward 
the Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny Committee scheduled to be held on 18 
September 2012. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the work programme be amended to reflect the issues highlighted above 
 
 
 
 

14 FORWARD PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to the forward plan. It was agreed that the report relating 
to the Future Operation of the Town Hall, Macclesfield, should be considered by 
the Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny Committee, at its meeting scheduled to 
be held on 24 July 2012. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That a report on the Future Operation of the Town Hall, Macclesfield be added to 
the work programme for 24 July 2012. 
 

15 CARBON MANAGEMENT PROGRAMME - ANNUAL REVIEW  
 
Consideration was given to an update the Carbon Management Plan Annual 
Monitoring Report. The plan identified a range a projects to be developed to 
achieve a 25% reduction in energy consumption from the 2008/09 baseline, 
which would be equivalent to 51,037 tonnes of CO2. If action was not taken to 
meet the target, it would cost the authority an estimated £13.2 million over the 
next 5 years. 
 
Members noted that while the authority had done well over the past 3 years to 
reduce its carbon footprint, a number of quick wins had been achieved. 
Within the original plan, the identified projects did not account for all the savings 
needed, leaving a gap of 4.8%, or 2504 tCO2. This gap would be likely to grow 
larger with time, therefore new projects needed to be developed. 
 

Page 2



It was noted that Children and Families had a paper going to schools on how to 
share responsibilities, proposing a ‘pay as you go’ model which would be ready 
for implementation on 1 April 2013. Members agreed that the Children and 
Families Scrutiny Committee should be made aware of this. 
 
Members agreed that this issue should be closely monitored and an update 
report be received in 6 months time, highlighting what had been done to engage 
with schools to reduce to reduce their carbon footprints. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That an update report including information on what had been done to reduce 
the carbon footprint in schools be received in 6 months time. 

 
2. That the Children and Families Scrutiny Committee be informed of the work 

ongoing to reduce the carbon footprint in schools. 
 

3. That Cabinet be recommended to: 
 

• Accept the figures presented as the Carbon Management Plan annual 
monitoring report 2011-12. 

• Support the proposal that additional resources would need to be made 
available to projects yet to be identified within the Plan in order to 
achieve the savings target set. 

 
16 WASTE AND RECYCLING COLLECTION OVER CHRISTMAS PERIOD  

 
The Committee received a report outlining the proposed arrangements for waste 
and recycling collections over the Christmas period for 2012/2013, based on 
lessons learned and experience from 2011/2012. 
 
It was noted that the revised service would cost approximately £60,000, which 
was not currently in the base budget. 
 
It was agreed that the revised arrangements should be emailed to Members in 
December 2012 and that rather that circulating a generic letter to all households; 
the Communications Team should formulate a letter specific to each household, 
ensuring that the information is as clear as possible. 
 
It was also agreed that the arrangements should be reviewed in 
January/February 2013, to ensure that the objectives of the revised 
arrangements had been achieved. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That Cabinet be recommended to approve the proposed arrangements for 
waste and recycling collections over the Christmas period for 2012/2013. 

 
2. That in future, the resources required be included in the base budget. 

 
3. That the revised arrangements be emailed to Members in December 2012 and 

that the Communications Team formulate a letter specific to each household, 
ensuring that the information is as clear as possible. 

Page 3



 
4. That the arrangements be reviewed in January/February 2013, to ensure that 

the objectives of the revised arrangements had been achieved. 
 
 
 
 

17 HIGHWAYS MAINTENANCE UPDATE  
 
 
 
 
 
M Averill, Service Leader, Cheshire East Highways, circulated a briefing paper 
informing the Committee that the new Highway Services Contract was let in June 
2011 to Ringway Jacobs Ltd. The contract had a default duration of 5 years, 
extendable to 7 years dependent upon performance across a number of Key 
Service Indicators. The new partnership had been branded “Cheshire East 
Highways”, with all vehicles etc. being branded in the same fashion. 
The contract would employ around 130 people, the majority of which transferred 
under the TUPE Regulations from the Borough Council and the old provider, 
BAM Nuttall. 
 
It was agreed that this item would be deferred until the next meeting of the 
Committee, when an in-depth report would be presented covering: 
 

• People 
• Operations 
• Members’ briefings and stakeholder communications 
• Wider communications 
• Information Technology 
• Performance Management & Governance 
• Forward plan 
• Major Projects 
• Investment 

 
M Averill encouraged Members to read the recent press statement relating to 
LED lighting and selective switch off trials for street lights on the Wilmslow 
bypass. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Highways Maintenance Update be deferred until the next meeting of the 
Committee.  
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.30 pm 
 

Councillor W Livesley (Chairman) 

Page 4



 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Version 2  

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO:  Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny Committee 

 

Date of Meeting: 26 June 2012 

Report of: John Nicholson – Strategic Director, Places and Organisational 
Capacity 

Subject/Title: Cheshire East Highways, Highway Maintenance Update 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Rod Menlove 

 

1.0 Report Summary 

1.1 This report is an update on the progress made during the first six months of 
the Highways Services Contract. Ringway Jacobs (Cheshire East Highways) 
commenced the contract on 6th October 2012 and this update report reflects 
the progress made during this period. 

 

2.0 Recommendation 

2.1 For members to note the progress and offer comments on the service 
provision.  

 

3.0 Reasons for Recommendation 

3.1 A key driver for service change was customer engagement and quality of 
service provided. The report will summarise progress made whilst giving 
members the opportunity to comment on their own experiences of the service, 
highlighting improvements whilst giving them the opportunity to 
comment/identify future improvements to consider. 

 

4.0 Wards Affected 

4.1 All Wards are potentially affected by the proposal.  

 

5.0 Local Ward Members  

5.1 All Ward Members are potentially affected by the proposal. 

 

 

Agenda Item 6Page 7



Version 2  

6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate Change 

  - Health 

6.1 The contract requires Cheshire East Highways (CEH) to carry out the Services 
in a manner that achieves greater value for money for the Council, year on 
year, by reducing costs and delivering the Services more efficiently whilst 
seeking to maximise the achievement of the Council’s Strategic Objectives 
throughout the contract period. The Strategic Objectives include “limiting 
carbon emissions”, over the Contract period and CEH will be required to 
demonstrate that they are achieving this. Additionally, and in support of this, 
CEH must also maximise the “achievement of the objectives set out in the 
Local Transport Plan”. The lo
[...]
ators (KPI):- generally output based, these indicators 
focus on the delivery of the service on the ground.  Success in the delivery 
of the KPIs will determine the level of profit to be paid to CEH.  It is 
important to remember that CEH can only lose profit, it cannot exceed the 
cap agreed during the dialogue process. 

Non-Scoring Performance Indicators:- these indicators measure the overall 
health of the contract and are focussed on day to day issues such as staff 
retention, accuracy of financial applications etc. 

10.7 Performance monitoring is undertaken by the teams on a monthly basis.  Our 
teams are learning rapidly the importance of the information that they present 
and the need to actively manage their respective teams to ensure that targets 
are delivered against.     

10.8 Issues facing the contract revolve around the condition of the asset that has 
been inherited.  It is acknowledged that our recent severe winters have taken 
a toll on the condition of the network and that the lack of capital investment in 
the Highway Network has contributed to a greater need for reactive type 
works. 

10.9 Working with the Thin Client, CEH has developed a Highway Asset Recovery 
Plan that seeks to address the major problems facing the network.  A number 
of investment scenarios have been developed that will allow the Council to 
make an informed decision on the amount of investment that can be afforded.   

 

11.0 Access to Information 

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting 
the report writer: 

Name: Mark Averill 

Designation: Service Leader, Cheshire East Highways 

Tel No: 85878 

Email: mark.averill@cheshireeasthighways.org 

Page 10



Version 2  

Appendix 1 
 

Scope of Works – Core Activities 
Highways Services: 

1. General Management including control centre, emergency and out of hours 
response, statutory notices, legal claims investigation and support etc. 

2. Asset management including safety inspections
[...]
            
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report outlines the strategy for the investment into street lighting within 

Cheshire East to deliver both energy and carbon savings. 
 
1.2 This requires a significant change to the approach that is taken to the provision 

and operation and management of street lighting across the highway network. 
 
1.3 Cheshire East Highways currently maintains approximately 38000 street 

lighting units across the Borough.  The columns and lighting units are of a 
variable age and condition affecting the level of maintenance and efficiency of 
the lighting units. 

 
1.4 This strategy does not address the condition of the street lighting asset due to 

the limitation of the funding.   
 
1.5 There is no statutory duty to light the highway; the Highways Act 1980 

empowers the authority to provide street lighting. Once lit there is a statutory 
duty to maintain lighting in a safe working condition. 

 
1.6 The energy bill for street lighting within Cheshire East is approximately £1.6M 

per annum.  The authority is committed to reducing the energy bill by 
approximately 40% by 2016 against a trend of increasing energy charges. 

 
1.7 The authority is committed to reduce its carbon dioxide emissions by 25% by 

2016.  Street lighting is responsible for 14% of the Authorities CO2 emissions, 
outputting some 7200 tonnes of CO2 per annum 

 
2.0 Recommendation  
 
2.1 The strategy developed by Cheshire East Highways, that will deliver the 

savings required, is to be implemented across the whole network. The Borough 
is divided into 117 street lighting zones that include the traffic, town centre and 
residential areas.   

 

Agenda Item 7Page 19



2.2 This strategy should be adopted for the review of all existing street lighting and 
any new installations being adopted. 

 
2.3 This strategy will follow a seven step process.   
 
2.3.1 The process will be applied across the zones to identify the appropriate 

operation for the street
[...]
ly left blank



Version 1.1 11th July 2012 

 
 
 
CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: ENVIRONMENT & PROSPERITY SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
24th July 2012 

Report of: Neil Morgan 
Subject/Title: Proposal for the adoption of a revised Street Naming and 

Numbering Policy for Cheshire East Council 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 Cheshire East Council has a legal responsibility to ensure that streets are named 

and properties are named and/or numbered. Prior to local government 
reorganisation this function was carried out by the former councils under different 
legislation, some of which has been difficult to identify; as a result, it is necessary 
for the Council to formalise its view as to which legislation it wishes to apply. It is 
also necessary to adopt a clearly defined policy in relation to the provision of the 
service in order to ensure clarity and to assist with the delivery of an efficient and 
consistent service. 

 
1.2 This report provides information about the proposed adoption of legislation in 

relation to street naming and about the adoption of a new Street Naming and 
Numbering policy. The draft policy governs the provision of the Street Naming and 
Numbering service and has been based upon best practice guidance - “Data 
Entry Conventions and Best practice for the National Land and Property 
Gazetteer” as recently published by the Improvement and Development Agency 
(I&DeA) via Geoplace.  

 
1.3 This report invites the Environment & Prosperity Scrutiny Committee to consider 

the draft policy in relation to the Street Naming and Numbering service for 
Cheshire East Council and to formulate comments for consideration by the 
Cabinet Member for Environment when he is asked to formally determine the 
policy. 

 
2.0 Decision Requested 
 
2.1 The Environment 
[...]
ected 
 
4.1 All 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 All 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change and Health 
 
6.1 The report requests that the Scrutiny Committee considers a draft policy in 

relation to the Street Naming and Numbering functions. 
 
7.0 Financial Implications (Authorised by the Borough Treasurer) 
 
7.1 The Council’s LLPG Gazetteer Management System are currently used to manage 

the Street Naming and Numbering process. The cost of controlling, managing and 
dealing with paper and e-applications can be met from within existing resources. 

 
7.2 It is essential that a new policy is implemented to facilitate the effective delivery of 

the Street Naming and Numbering Service and the attendant benefits realised 
from a well-run, proactive service. It is also possible to make administrative 
charges to applicants in many cases. Although this should not be seen as a 
financing mechanism it emphasises the value of the service to the applicant while 
potentially covering basic costs. 

 

Page 32



Version 1.1 11th July 2012 

8.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
8.1 Cheshire East Council has the legal responsibility to ensure that streets are 

named and properties numbered. The relevant legislation for street naming and 
numbering is contained within various provisions under; 
• the Town Improvement Clauses Act 1847; 
• the Public Health Acts 1875 to 1925; 
• the Public Health Act Amendment Act 1907; and 
• the Cheshire County Council Act 1980 

 
8.2 Section 11 of the Cheshire County Council Act 1980 continues to apply post local 

government re-organisation in relation to the allocation by the Council to buildings 
in a street of such numbers as it thinks fit. 

 
8.3 There are a number of different pieces of adoptive legislation which may be 

utilised in relation to street naming functions. On 16th April 2012 the Cabinet 
Member for Environmental Services resolved to express the intention to pass a 
resolutio
[...]
prove the quality of the data they hold within their 
LLPG databases in line with an agreed annual improvement schedule. 
 

3. Policy details 

 

3.1   Policy option appraisals 

 
The implementation of the Street Naming and Numbering policy will mitigate risk to Cheshire East 
council in a number of ways, it will: 
 

• Clarify the authority’s powers and obligations with regard to Street Naming and Numbering 
• Enable the authority to meet its targets with regard to address data quality and so avoid 

potential negative financial implications 
• Help to ensure a high quality and consistent service and so avoid loss of reputation 

 
 

3.2       Evidence base for policy options 

Option 1: Adopt the Proposed Legislation and Good Practice Guidelines as defined in the 
new Policy 
 
Cheshire East Council currently has an unclear policy relating to Street Naming and 
Numbering, the legislation still in place from the legacy authorities is potentially conflicting.  
This is leading to confusion and issues in delivering a consistent and high quality Street 
Naming and Numbering service to the public. Following a review of the legislation it has 
been proposed that the legislation detailed in the body of this Policy will be adopted by 
Cheshire East council to support the effective delivery of the Street Naming and Numbering 
service. Additionally best practice principles as defined in: “Data Entry Conventions and 
Best Practice for the National Land and Property Gazetteer DEC-NLPG Version 3.2 
December 2011- A Reference Manual” will be adopted to ensure that a consistent high 
level of service is provided in line with acknowledged national good practice and in support 

Page 40



Street Naming and Numbering Policy |Draft v0.4| 11th July 2012 

 
5 

of our obligations under the Public Sector Mapping Agreement and the Data Cooperation 
Agreement. 
 
Option 2: Do nothing 
 
Doing nothing would present Cheshire East council with an increased level of risk. The 
current 
[...]
rt commits us to.  

 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The Council submitted a bid for funding to the Department for Transport for 

£3.509m from the Local Sustainable Transport Fund.  The Council has been 
notified that the bid was successful.  As part of the agreement for funding, the 
Council will be expected to achieve certain targets and outcomes to 
demonstrate the effective use of the funding, and that our expenditure is in 
accordance with the submitted bid. 

 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 Crewe North, Crewe East, Crewe South, and Willaston and Rope.   
 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 See 4.1 above 
 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including – Carbon Reduction 
                                                              - Health 
 

Agenda Item 9Page 51



  

6.1 A significant element of the rationale behind the LSTF is that councils will be 
expected to use the funding to promote more sustainable forms of transport.  
Hence, there are direct impacts on carbon reduction, and these are 
incorporated into the bid (and consequent agreement).  It is anticipated that if 
all targets are achieved, up to 8,000 tonnes of carbon emissions would be 
avoided. 

 
6.2 The accepted bid is in accordance with the Council’s adopted third Local 

Transport Plan.  
 
 
7.0 Financial Implications (Authorised by the Director of Finance and 

Business Services) 
 
7.1 The funding profile of the grant offer is set out in section A7 and Table 8.1 in 

Appendix G of the bid application.  Cost and benefits are noted in Table 11.1 of 
Appendix G. 

 
 
8.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
8.1 The Council is required to formally accept the offer of grant funding from the 

DfT.  There are no other legal implications. 
 
 
9.0 Risk Management  
 
9.1 There are no substantial risks attached to this project. 
 
 
10.0 Background and Options 
 
10.1 The Department for Transport has set up a fund to support local 

sustainable transport projects.  The fund – valued at £560m over four 
years – is used to support local authority transport schemes.  There are 
two key aims to the fund: 

 
• To promote jobs and employment growth 
• To promote sustainable travel (such as walking, cycling and 

public transport) 
 
10.2 The funding was allocated via a competitive bidding process, with 

authorities choosing to either bid for major schemes (up to £50m 
capital and revenue funding) or minor schemes (up to £5m capital and 
revenue funding).  The minor scheme application process was split into 
two streams, an initial tranche for authorities with “bud ready” schemes, 
and a second, larger, tranche for schemes that required more 
preparation prior to application. 

 
10.3 Cheshire East Council submitted an expression of interest for a minor 

Page 52



  

scheme bid in the second tranche application round.  A formal bid 
document was then created setting out the Council’s aspirations.  A 
copy of the bid document is available electronically and has been 
provided to the committee via email. It contains full details of the bid, 
the targets we have agreed to achieve, and the costs, benefits and long 
term legacy.  It has targeted Crewe, since the town has the highest 
potential for growth and the highest levels of economic inactivity, with 
barriers to growth and employment caused partly by transport issues. 

 
10.4 The Committee’s attention is drawn to the main elements of the bid, 

which is entitled “Growing Smarter Travel Choices in Crewe”: 
 

• Theme 1 : Access to employment, apprenticeships, skills 
and training 

• New town bus service 
This would serve areas of relatively high unemployment and 
provide a fast, frequent service to main areas of employment 

• Incentives 
Launch incentives to attract car users to use the new service are 
anticipated 

• Bus priority and urban traffic control measures 
Improvement to bus priority infrastructure will make public 
transport more attractive by making journey times fast
[...]
ices 

Cllr Menlove 

Ensure a 
sustainable future 

On Target 24 July 2012 

Street Naming To give consideration to 
the proposed policy 

Neil 
Morgan 

Officer Environmental 
Services 

Cllr Menlove 

Ensure a 
sustainable future 

On target 24 July 2012 

Local 
Sustainable 
Transport 
Fund 

To receive a 
presentation on funds 
received through LSTF 

Chris 
Williams 

Chairman Environmental 
Services 

Cllr Menlove 

Nurture strong 
communities 

On Target 24 July 2012 

Future 
Operation of 
Macclesfield 
Town Hall 

To give consideration to 
the future running and 
preferred operating 
model for the town hall 

Caroline 
Simpson 

Committee Prosperity and 
Economic 

Dev 
Cllr Macrae  

Ensure a 
sustainable future 

Deferred from 
24 July 2012 

TBC 

Transport 
Consultation 
Evaluation 

To consider the 
evaluation of the 
transport consultation 

C Williams 
Jenny 
Marston 

Committee Environmental 
Services 

Cllr Menlove 

Nurture strong 
communities 

Awaiting 
statistical 
analysis 

18 
September 
2012 

High Speed 
Two 
(HS2) 

To receive a briefing on 
the current status of 
HS2 in Cheshire East 

Andrew 
Ross 

Committee Prosperity and 
Economic 

Dev 
 

Cllr Macrae  

Ensure a 
sustainable future 

Waiting for 
Officer 
confirmation 

18 
September 
2012 

Alfresco 
Licensing 
Update 

To consider a report on 
the 12 month review inc. 
income and costs 

Mark 
Averill 

Committee Environmental 
Services 

Cllr Menlove 

Nurture strong 
communities 

On Target 18 
September 
2012 

Pre Planning 
Application 
Service 

To receive an update A Fisher Committee Communities 
Cllr Bailey 

 

Nurture strong 
communities 

On target 18 
September 
2012 

P
age 57



Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny Committee Work Programme – 13 July 2012 

 
 

Visitor 
Economy 
Strategy  

To consider an update 
on the visitor economy 
of Cheshire East 

Richard 
Milkins 

Portfolio 
Holder 

Prosperity and 
Regeneration 
Cllr Macrae 

Ensure a 
sustainable future 


Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny 
Committee 

held on Tuesday, 24th July, 2012 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor W Livesley (Chairman) 
Councillor D Stockton (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors A Barratt, D Brickhill, H Davenport, W S Davies, K Edwards, 
W Fitzgerald, P Hayes and P Hoyland     
 
Substitute 
 
S Jones 
 
In Attendance 
 
Councillor R Menlove – Portfolio Holder for Environmental Services 
Councillor A Thwaite – Cabinet Support Member for Environmental Services 
 
Officers 
 
M Averill – Service Leader, Cheshire East Highways 
F Crane - Lawyer 
P Evans – Programme and Commercial Manager 
Neil Morgan – ICT Strategy – Programme Manager 
C Williams – Transport Manager 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors R Fletcher and S Hogben 

 
18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

19 DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  
 
There were no declarations of party whip. 
 

20 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/ OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present wishing to speak. 
 

21 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 



RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2012 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

22 HIGHWAYS MAINTENANCE UPDATE  
 
Consideration was given to an update on the progress made during the first six 
months of the highways services contact with Ringway Jacobs. It was reported 
that that the annual value of the contract was £15million, however this year, it 
was closer to £17/18million due to additional work being undertaken. 
 
With regard to potholes, it was noted that due to the introduction of a Velocity 
Patcher, it was now possible to fill around 500/600 potholes per week, however, it 
was only suitable for treatment on rural roads. 
 
Members questioned whether or not there had been an increase in claims 
against the council due to poor quality road surfaces, Mr Averill stated that claims 
were at the same level as in the winter and that the authority is responsible for all 
road defects, even those undertaken by utility companies. Members agreed that 
more should be done to inspect the works of utility companies and reclaim any 
costs due to defective works. Mr Averill informed the Committee that the 
possibility of introducing a permit scheme was being investigated which would 
enable the authority to charge for inspections. 
 
It was agreed that as highways is an important issue to members of the public, 
Councillors and Town and Parish Councillors need to be kept informed of the 
programme of works, to enable them to advise constituents accordingly. 
 
It was reported that there was a delay to the works due to be undertaken on the 
M6 and A500, which was the responsibility of the Midlands Highways Agency. 
This in turn was delaying the commencement of works on the Basford Estate. 
Councillor Menlove highlighted that this issue no longer fell within his remit; 
however he was happy to progress this with the relevant Portfolio Holder and 
officers. 
 
The Committee agreed that it would like to consider a report on traffic calming at 
a future meeting. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the progress be noted and a further report be received by the 
Committee at a later date. 

2. That a report on traffic calming measures be considered by the 
Committee at a later date. 

3. That all Councillors and Town and Parish Councillors receive the 
schedule of works on a regular basis. 

4. That Midlands Highway Agency be requested to commence works 
on the M6/A500 as a matter of urgency. 

 
 
 
 



23 STREET LIGHTING STRATEGY  
 
Consideration was given to a report outlining the strategy for the investment into 
street lighting within Cheshire East to deliver both energy and carbon savings. 
 
With regard to the process applied to identify the appropriate operation for street 
lighting, it was agreed that, to fully allow the impact of seasonal changes to be 
assessed, the scheme should be reviewed after 12 months rather than 6 months. 
 
Members raised concerns that lights would be switched off between midnight and 
5.30am at weekends, however the Portfolio Holder assured the Committee that 
this would only happen in residential areas and not within town centres.  
 
It was highlighted that the proposals may cause energy suppliers to increase their 
tariffs, which the Authority was unable to influence. Therefore the financial 
savings may be minimal; however there would be carbon and energy savings. 
 
It was agreed that consultation and marketing with the public and Town and 
Parish Councils was critical, as concerns regarding fear of crime and possible 
accidents must be addressed. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet be recommended to approve the Street Lighting Strategy subject to 
the comments highlighted above. 
 
 
 

24 STREET NAMING POLICY  
 
                                                                                                                                                                                         
Consideration was given to a draft policy in relation to the Street Naming and 
Numbering Service for Cheshire East Council, prior to it being submitted to the 
Portfolio Holder for Environment for approval. 
 
The report highlighted that it was essential for a new policy be implemented to 
facilitate the effective delivery of the Street Naming and Numbering Service and 
the attendant benefits realised from a well run, proactive service.  
 
It was noted that it would be possible to make administrative charges to 
applicants in many cases, however the level had yet to be determined and this 
should not be seen as a financing mechanism. The Portfolio Holder highlighted 
that in order to reduce administrative costs; payment could only be made via 
debit card. Members agreed to receive a progress report on the charges agreed 
and income generated.  
 
It was agreed that alternative forms of advertising other than through the media 
should be pursued as this was costly to the authority and considered to be 
ineffective.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the Portfolio Holder for Environment be recommended to 
approve the Policy subject to the comments highlighted above. 



2. That a progress report outlining the agreed charges and income 
generated be brought back to a future meeting of the Committee. 

 
 
 

25 LOCAL SUSTAINABLE TRANSPORT FUND (LSTF)  
 
The Committee was informed that the Council had been successful in a bid for 
£3.509m from the Local Sustainable Transport Fund to be used to support local 
authority transport projects. Two key aims of the fund were to promote jobs and 
employment growth and to promote sustainable travel. 
 
It was agreed that, as Basford was a growth area for Crewe, Shavington had 
been omitted from the wards affected. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That subject to shavington being included in the wards affected, the report be 
noted. 
 

26 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Consideration was given to the work programme. Members agreed that in order 
to fit in with Cabinet timescales, an additional meeting of the Committee would 
need to be held to enable Members to give consideration to the Transport 
Consultation Evaluation. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That an additional meeting of the Committee be arranged to give consideration to 
the Transport Consultation Evaluation. 
 
 

27 FORWARD PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to the extracts of the forward plan which fall within the 
remit of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the forward plan be noted. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.40 pm 
 

Councillor W Livesley (Chairman) 
 

 


